

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JAMES YKIMOFF,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

DR. DAVID EGGERT,

Defendant.

Docket No. 139561

Court of Appeals No. 279472

Jackson County Circuit Court  
Case No. 04-2811-NH

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

139561

**Submitted By:**

HEATHER A. JEFFERSON (P54952)  
ROBERT M. GIROUX, JR. (P47966)  
*Feiger, Feiger, Kenney, Johnson & Giroux, P.C.*  
19390 W. Ten Mile Road  
Southfield, MI 48075-2463  
(248) 355-5555

**FILED**  
DEC 3 2009  
CORBIN R. DAVIS  
CLERK  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	vii
Counter-Statement of Material Facts and Orders Appealed From .....	1
Argument	
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Defendant Foote Hospital’s Motion for Directed Verdict and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Where Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Evidence From Which Reasonable Persons Could Reach the Conclusion that, If the Nurses had Contacted Dr. Eggert Earlier, Dr. Eggert Would Have Performed the Second Surgery Sooner and Plaintiff Would Not Have Had Any Residual Neurological or Motor Deficits .....	12
A. Standard of Review .....	12
B. The Jury’s Verdict Was Supported by Competent Evidence .....	13
II. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Defendant Foote Hospital’s Motion for Directed Verdict and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Where Plaintiff Plead a Basic Medical Malpractice Negligence Action, Not a Lost Opportunity to Obtain a Better Result, and Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Evidence to Establish that Mr. Ykimoff’s Injury was More Probably or Not Caused by Defendant’s Negligence .....	24
A. Standard of Review .....	24
B. This is Not Lost Opportunity Case .....	25
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Permitting Dr. Flanigan to Provide Expert Testimony Based Upon His Years of Education, Training and Experience as a Board Certified Vascular Surgeon Where He Provided Testimony Regarding the Facts and Circumstances Supporting His Expert Opinion and He Did Not Rely on Any Novel Scientific Principles or Methodology in Support of His Opinion .....	31
A. Standard of Review .....	31
B. The Court’s Function as a “Gate-Keeper” .....	32

IV. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that a Curative Instruction was Not Warranted Where Defendant’s Own Employee Testified, Without Objection, that Nurses are Required by Law to Record the Medication that They Administer to Their Patients and the Court’s Instructions Properly Apprised the Jury of the Law and Their Duties to Apply the Law to the Evidence . . . . . 39

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 39

B. Plaintiff’s Counsel Did Not Make Any Inaccurate Representations of the Law Nor Was a Curative Instruction Warranted . . . . . 39

V. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Permitting Rebuttal Testimony That Was Directly Responsive to the Contradictory Evidence Offered by Defendant . . 42

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 42

B. The Rebuttal Testimony Was Presented in Response to Defendant’s Direct Attack on Mr. Ykimoff’s Credibility . . . . . 42

Relief Requested . . . . . 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins Co of Hartford v Ward</i> , 140 US 76 (1891) .....	22
<i>Arndt v Grayewski</i> , 279 Mich 224 (1937) .....	23
<i>Bachman v Swan Harbour Ass'n</i> , 252 Mich App 400 (2002) .....	39
<i>Baldwin v Nall</i> , 323 Mich 25 (1948) .....	23
<i>Birou v Thompson-Brown Co</i> , 67 Mich App 502 (1976) .....	42
<i>Brisbois v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 429 Mich. 540 (1988) .....	14
<i>Case v Consumers Power Co</i> , 463 Mich 1 (2000) .....	39
<i>Chapin v A &amp; L Parts, Inc.</i> , 274 Mich App 122 (2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Craig v. Oakwood Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 67 (2004) .....	14, 24
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 .....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Davis v. Lhim</i> , 124 Mich. App. 291 (1983), rev'd on other grounds, 430 Mich. 326 (1988) .....	15
<i>Dep't of Community Health v Risch</i> , 274 Mich App 365 (2007) .....	23
<i>Detroit/Wayne County Stadium Authority v Drinkwater, Taylor and Merrill, Inc</i> , 267 Mich App 625 (2005) .....	12
<i>Falcon v Memorial Hosp</i> , 436 Mich 443 (1990) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Flury Estate</i> , 249 Mich App 222 (2002) .....	39
<i>Frye v United States</i> , 54 U.S. App. DC 46, 293 F 1013 (1923) .....	33
<i>Garg v Macomb County Community Mental Health Services</i> , 472 Mich 263 (2005) .....	12, 25
<i>General Electric Co. v Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	33, 35
<i>Gilbert v Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 470 Mich 749 (2004) .....	35

<i>Hart v Walker</i> , 100 Mich 406 (1894) .....	42
<i>Jahn v. Equine Services</i> , 233 F.3d 382 (6th Cir 2000) .....	35
<i>Jones v Porretta</i> , 428 Mich 132 (1987) .....	39
<i>Kelly v Builders Square, Inc</i> , 465 Mich 29 (2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Locke v Pachtman</i> , 446 Mich 216 (1994) .....	13
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co</i> , 476 Mich 372 (2006) .....	32
<i>Martin v. Ledingham</i> , 282 Mich App 158 (2009) .....	9, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>McAtee v Guthrie</i> , 182 Mich App 215 (1989) .....	12, 22
<i>McLemore v Detroit Receiving Hospital and University Medical Center</i> , 196 Mich App 391 (1992) .....	13
<i>Moning v. Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich. 425 (1977) .....	14
<i>Murdock v Higgins</i> , 454 Mich 46 (1997) .....	39
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003) .....	32
<i>People v Coy</i> , 258 Mich 1 (2003) .....	33
<i>People v Davis</i> , 343 Mich 348 (1955) .....	33
<i>People v Haywood</i> , 209 Mich App 217 (1995) .....	33
<i>People v Mette</i> , 243 Mich App 318 (2000) .....	41
<i>People v Stanway</i> , 446 Mich 643 (1994) .....	33
<i>Pontiac School District v Miller, Canfield, Paddock &amp; Stone</i> , 221 Mich App 602 (1997) .....	13, 26, 27, 28
<i>Rice v ISI Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 207 Mich App 634 (1994) .....	13
<i>Shreve v Leavitt</i> , 51 Mich App 235 .....	40
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153 (1994). .....	14

*Stoddard v Manufacturers Nat'l Bank of Grand Rapids*, 234 Mich App 140 (1999) ..... 39

*Stone v. Williamson*, 482 Mich 144 (2008) ..... 10, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31

*Strach v. St John Hosp*, 160 Mich App 251 (1987) ..... 23

*Surman v Surman*, 277 Mich App 287 (2008) ..... 38

*Taylor v Mobley*, 279 Mich App 309 ..... 23

*Vice v Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company*, 53 Mich App 140 (1974) ..... 12

*Vitale v Reddy*, 150 Mich App 492 (1986) ..... 26

*Wamser v N.J. Westron Sons, Inc.*, 9 Mich App 89 (1967) ..... 13

*Wengel v Herfert*, 189 Mich App 427 (1991) ..... 39

*Weymers v Khera*, 454 Mich 639 (1997) ..... 25

*Wiley v Henry Ford Cottage Hosp*, 257 Mich App 488 (2003) ..... 14

*Wilson v Gen'l Motors Corp*, 183 Mich App 21 (1990) ..... 12

*Wischmeyer v Schanz*, 449 Mich 469 (1995) ..... 13

*Woodard v Custer*, 476 Mich 545 (2006) ..... 31

*Wooden v Durfee*, 46 Mich 424 (1891) ..... 23

*Yonkus v McKay*, 186 Mich 203 (1915) ..... 23

**STATUTES**

MCL 600.2169 ..... 10, 32

MCL 2912a ..... 13, 25, 26, 27, 31

MCL 600.2955 ..... 10, 32, 36, 38

**COURT RULES**

MCR 2.613(A) ..... 39
